Case: 19-2289 Document: 33-1 RESTRICTED Filed: 05/05/2020 Pages: 6 (1 of 29)

No. 19-2289

# IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Carlos Alvarez-Espino,

Petitioner,

v.

William P. Barr, Attorney General of the United States,

\*Respondent.

# UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAR AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING

### **Table of Contents**

Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	. v
INTRODUCTION	. 1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	. 1
I. This Court's Holding on Prejudice Went Beyond the Board's Decision and the Respondent's Arguments	. 1
II. Removal of a U visa Applicant Triggers New Inadmissibility Grounds and Creates Practical Bars to Protection of Victims	. 4
A. Physical Removal Would Trigger Additional Inadmissibility Grounds	
B. Physical Removal Would Prevent Petitioner From Accessing Deferred Action Protection.	_
III. The U Visa Was Designed Specifically to Stop Removal of Victims Because their Removal Empowers Abusers	. 7
IV. It is Crucial that Survivors and Crime Victims Not Be Deported While USCIS Decides Their U Visa Applications	. 9
CONCLUSION 1	lΟ
ADDENDUM 1	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

### **Table of Authorities**

Cases	
Ali v. Achim, 468 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 2006)	. 3
Alvarez-Espino v. Barr, 951 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2020)	, 5
Bastanipour v. INS, 980 F.2d 1129 (7th Cir. 1992)	. 3
Guerra Rocha v. Barr, 951 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2020)	. 9
INS v. Abudu, 485 U.S. 94 (1988)	
L.D.G. v. Holder, 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	
Lopez v. Gonzales, 427 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2005)	
Lopez-Birrueta v. Holder, 633 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2011)	
Matter of Arrabally and Yerrabelly, 25 I. & N. Dec. 771 (BIA 2012)	
Matter of C—H—, 9 I. & N. Dec. 265 (Comm. 1961)	. 5
Matter of L-A-B-R-, 27 I. & N. Dec. 405 (B.I.A. 2018)	
Matter of Sanchez Sosa, 25 I. & N. Dec. 807 (B.I.A. 2012)	
Rosario v. Holder, 627 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2010)	13
Ruderman v. Whitaker, 914 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2019)	
Sanchez v. Keisler, 505 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)	. 4
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii)	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II)	
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(2)(A)	
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No, 106-38	
114 Stat. 1464, § 1502(a)(2) (Oct. 28, 2000)	
Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000, Pub. L. No, 106-38	
114 Stat. 1464, § 1502(a)(3) (Oct. 28, 2000)	
Other Authorities	
C. Elizabeth Hall, Note, Where Are my Children and my Rights? Parental	
Rights Termination as a Consequence of Deportation, 60 DUKE L.J. 1459	
(2011)	Q
Check Case Processing Times, U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,	. 0
https://egov.uscis.gov/processing-times/	6
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES OMBUDSMAN, PAROLE FOR ELIGIBLE U VISA	
Principal and Derivative Petitioners Residing Abroad (2016)	7
Cora Engelbrecht, Fewer Immigrants Are Reporting Domestic Abuse. Police	. 1
Blame Fear of Deportation, N.Y. Times (June 3, 2018),	
https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/03/us/immigrants-houston-domestic	<b>.</b> _
violence.html	
Exec. Order No. 13768, Enhancing Public Safety in the Interior of the United	. 0
States (Jan. 25, 2017)	1∩
ouico (oui. 40, 4011)	10

Jill Theresa Messing et al, Latinas' Perceptions of Law Enforcement: Fear of	
Deportation, Crime Reporting, and Trust in the System, 30(3) Affilia: J. Of	
Women and Social Work 328 (2015)	8
U VISA FILING TRENDS, U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES (2020)	6
Visas for Victims of Criminal Activity, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE — BUREAU OF	
CONSULAR AFFAIRS, https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/us-	
visas/other-visa-categories/visas-for-victims-of-criminal-activity.html	3
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(5)(i)	2
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2)	6
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2)-(3)	7
